
 

 

 

Rutland County Council              
 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577  
Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 

        
 
Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 22nd 
August, 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 
Although social distancing requirements have been lifted there is still limited 
available for members of the public. If you would like to reserve a seat please 
contact the Democratic Services Team at democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  
meeting will also be available for viewing via Zoom at: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86396251422   
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1) APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies from Members. 

  
2) MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 18th 

July 2023 and receive an update on any actions agreed in the minutes of the 
previous meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 10) 

  
3) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 

disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 

Public Document Pack

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86396251422


 

 

the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 
  

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 Requests to speak on planning applications will be subject to the Council’s 

Public Speaking Scheme for Planning Applications. 
  
To request to speak regarding a planning application, please send an email to 
democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk  

  
5) PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 To receive Report No.119/2023 from the Strategic Director of Places. 

(Pages 11 - 14) 
  

a) 2023/0577/FUL  
(Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 

 
6) APPEALS REPORT  
 To receive Report No.120/2023 from the Strategic Director of Places. 

(Pages 35 - 38) 
  

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 

Executive and Chairman of the Committee. 
  

8) DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 Tuesday, 19th September 2023. 

 
---oOo--- 

 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 
Councillor R Payne Councillor T Smith 
Councillor A West Councillor D Wilby 
Councillor C Wise Councillor H Zollinger-Ball 

 

https://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23324/Part%205e%20-%20Codes%20and%20Protocols%20-%20Public%20Speaking%20Scheme%20for%20Planning%20Applications%20May%202022.pdf
mailto:democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk


Rutland County Council            
 
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: governance@rutland.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 18th July, 
2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor N Begy (Chair) Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor G Clifton Councillor K Corby 
 Councillor A West Councillor S McRobb 
 Councillor K Payne Councillor R Payne 
 Councillor T Smith Councillor D Wilby 
 Councillor H Zollinger-Ball  
 
ABSENT:  Councillor C Wise  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Joe Mitson 

Development Manager 
Planning Officer 

 
 

Sherrie Grant 
Nicholas Thrower 

Planning Solicitor 
Principal Planning Officer 

 
 

Robyn Green 
David Ebbage 

Highways Engineer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor P Browne Portfolio Holder 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Wise. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 13th June 2023.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

a)   That the minutes of the meeting on the 13th June 2023 be APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor A Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 5 and 6 as he 
was previously the Chairman of Rutland Countryside Access Forum where both 
footpaths were discussed but he confirmed he came to the meeting with an open 
mind. 
  

3

Agenda Item 2



 
Councillor A Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7b, Planning 
Applications, application 2022/0449/FUL as he knew the applicant as a local farmer 
but confirmed he came to the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor West declared a personal interest in item 7b, Planning Applications, 
application 2022/0449/FUL as the applicant was her brother therefore would leave the 
meeting at that point. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2022/0254/FUL, Steve Machen spoke as a member of the public 
supporting the recommendation, Kevin Atkinson spoke as a member of Morcott Parish 
Council and Councillor Andrew Johnson spoke as a Ward Member. 
  
In relation to 2022/0449/FUL, James MacCartney spoke as the applicant. 

 
---oOo--- 

At 7.05pm Councillor A West left the meeting 
---oOo--- 

 
7b 2022/0449/FUL  

 
Nick Thrower, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from James MacCartney who 
spoke as the applicant. The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of 
the speaker. 
  
It was moved by the Chairman and seconded that the application be approved subject 
to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in favour, 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2022/0449/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

---oOo--- 
At 7.18pm Councillor A West re-joined the meeting 

---oOo--- 
 
 

4

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
5 PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH D79  

 
Report No.110/2023 was introduced by Stuart Crook, Highways Asset Management 
and Policy Manager. 
  
The application was submitted on 27th of September 2021 by John Gregory of Wright 
Hassall on behalf of Whissendine Farms Limited to divert part of public footpath D79 
in the parish of Whissendine.  
  
The application was made under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 (the 1980 
Act), which gave the highway authority (Rutland County Council) the power to make 
orders to divert footpaths, bridleways, or restricted byways in the interests of the 
owner, lessee, or occupier of land where it was expedient. 
 
It was clarified during debate to Members that it was the Highways Authority 
responsibility to maintain all services of highways including footpaths where naturally 
occurring vegetation grew.  
  
The recommendations of Report No. 110/2023 were moved by the Chairman and 
seconded, upon being put to the vote, with eleven votes in favour the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) APPROVED the application to divert public footpath D79 and authorised 
legal services to make an order under section 119 of the Highways Act. 

 
6 APPLICATION FOR DMMO (REF:RCCDC-M17)  

 
Report No.111/2023 was introduced by Stuart Crook, Highways Asset Management 
and Policy Manager. 
  
The report dealt with an application to add a public footpath between Main Street in 
Barrow and Sheep Dyke in Cottesmore to the Definitive Map and Statement (DMS) for 
Rutland and sought committee approval to make a Definitive Map Modification Order 
(DMMO). 
  
The Ward Member through the Chairman wanted to thank the Ways Around 
Cottesmore group for the hard work and effort that had gone into this footpath. 
  
The recommendations of Report No. 111/2023 were moved by the Chairman and 
seconded, upon being put to the vote, with eleven votes in favour the motion was 
unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee: 
  

a) Considered the application APPROVED the making of a Definitive Map 
Modification Order (DMMO) to add the footpath shown ABC on the draft 
order map at Appendix 1 to the definitive map and statement for Rutland. 

5



 
 

7 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Report No.108/2023 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
   
Item 7a – 2022/0254/FUL – Conversion of the former White Horse Inn public house to 
residential use including demolition of existing single storey elements and the erection 
of a two-storey rear extension, demolition of the existing outbuildings and the erection 
of 4 no. new dwellings with associated infrastructure.  
  
(Parish: Morcott; Ward: Braunston & Martinshorpe) 
  
Item 7b – 2022/0449/FUL - Construction of 4 bed farmworkers dwelling to allow family 
member to live on site. 
  
(Parish: Braunston in Rutland; Ward: Braunston & Martinshorpe) 
  
Item 7c – 2023/0146/RG3 - Regulation 3 application for variation of condition No. 3 
(permission expiry) on Planning Permission ref: 2020/1459/RG3 to allow permanent 
use of the No. 1 court area of Oakham Castle as a cafe. 2020/1459/RG3 - Regulation 
3 application for change of use of the Court number 1 room, kitchen (total 55 square 
meters) and courtyard outdoors space (40 square meters) at Oakham Castle for a 
cafe. 
  
(Parish: Oakham; Ward: Oakham North East) 
  
Item 7d – 2023/0388/FUL - Replacement oak gate posts and 2 1.2m high oak gates. 
  
(Parish: Exton and Horn; Ward: Exton) 
  
Item 7e – 2023/0389/LBA - Replacement oak gate posts and 2 1.2m high oak gates. 
  
(Parish: Exton and Horn; Ward: Exton) 
 

7a 2022/0254/FUL  
 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Steve Machen who 
spoke as a member of the public supporting the recommendation, Kevin Atkinson who 
spoke as a member of Morcott Parish Council and Councillor Andrew Johnson who 
spoke as a Ward Member. 
  
Through questioning, it couldn’t be confirmed if the pub had been put on the market 
for sale previously. Members felt that further evidence of marketing would help with 
their decision making. 
  
It was confirmed by officers in Planning Policy that the number of dwellings proposed 
on the application did not meet the threshold for the need to provide affordable 
housing. 
  

6



 
Members were concerned with the impact of removing a community facility from the 
village. 
  
Officers explained to Members that with the comments made around the marketing of 
the pub, where an application like this would be assessed by officers, it would be 
expected to ask for marketing when I pub had been vacant for 12months, the White 
Horse Inn had been vacant for over 10 years. 
  
It was moved by Chairman and seconded that members agreed with the officers 
recommendation. Upon being put to the vote, with 5 in favour and 6 against, the 
motion was lost. 
  
It was moved by Councillor West and seconded that the application be deferred and 
for it to be brought back to a future meeting. The reasons for deferral were: 
  

-     To provide further evidence of the marketing of the pub over the past 12 
months, the levels of that marketing and if any interest was received. 

  
This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, with 5 votes in favour and 5 
against, the Chair had the casting vote, the Chair voted in favour of the deferral to 
make it 6 votes in favour and 5 against, the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a) That planning application 2022/0254/FUL be DEFERRED to a future meeting. 
 

7c 2023/0146/RG3  
 
Nick Thrower, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an 
executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
It was moved by the Chairman and seconded that the application be approved subject 
to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in favour, 
the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2023/0146/RG3 be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

7d 2023/0388/FUL  
 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  

7

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
It was moved by Councillor Clifton and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in 
favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)    That the application 2023/0388/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

7e    2023/0389/LBA  
 
Joe Mitson, Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave an executive 
summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Clifton and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with eleven votes in 
favour, the motion was unanimously carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)   That the application 2022/0389/LBA be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

8 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No. 109/2023 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED. 
 

9 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 8th August 2023. 

8

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.19pm. 

---oOo--- 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Maintaining and promoting high standards of conduct 

Declaring interests at meetings 
Familiarise yourself with the Councillor Code of Conduct which can be 
found in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution 

Before the meeting, read the agenda and reports to see if the matters to be 
discussed at the meeting concern your interests 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Bias and predetermination are common law concepts. If they 
affect you, your participation in the meeting may call into question 
the decision arrived at on the item. 

 

Bias Test Predetermination Test 

In all the circumstances, 
would it lead a fair minded 
and informed observer to 
conclude that there was a 

real possibility or a real 
danger that the decision 

maker was biased 

 
At the time of making the 

decision, did the decision 
maker have a closed mind? 

Selflessness 
Councillors should act solely in 
terms of the public interest 

Integrity 
Councillors must avoid placing 
themselves under any 
obligation to people or 
organisations that might try 
inappropriately to influence 
them in their work. They 
should not act or take decisions 
in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for 
themselves, their family or 
their friends. They must 
declare and resolve any 
interests and relationships 

Objectivity 
Councillors must act and take 
decisions impartially, fairly and 
on merit, using the best 
evidence and without 
discrimination or bias 

Accountability 
Councillors are accountable to 
the public for their decisions 
and actions and must su
[...]

predetermined their decision, they must NOT participate 

in the meeting.

11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:monitoringofficer@rutland.gov.uk


REPORT NO: 119/2023 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACES

 

12



Rutland County Council 
 
Planning & Licensing Committee – 22 August 2023 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item 
 
 
1 

Application  
No 
 
2023/0577/FUL 

Applicant, Location & 
Description 
 
Langton Homes Ltd 
Land on the North side of Cold 
Overton Road, Langham 
Section 73 for Variation of 
Condition No. 24 (Landscaped 
Buffer to the Northern Boundary 
with The Glade) on planning 
permission ref: 2021/1423/MAO 
(Erection of up to 50 no. 
dwellings with associated 
access, highways, open space 
and drainage infrastructure (all 
matters reserved except 
access)).  The variation will 
reduce the minimum landscaped 
buffer from 20m to 10m. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
  
Approval 

Page 
 
 
15-34 
 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
2023/0577/FUL 

 
 

 
 

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056] 

 

Rutland County Council 
 
Catmose, 
Oakham, 
Rutland 
LE15 6HP 

 
 

15

Agenda Item 5a



This page is intentionally left blank



Application: 2023/0577/FUL ITEM 1  
Proposal: Section 73 for Variation of Condition No. 24 (Landscaped Buffer 

to the Northern Boundary with The Glade) on planning 
permission ref: 2021/1423/MAO (Erection of up to 50 no. 
dwellings with associated access, highways, open space and 
drainage infrastructure (all matters reserved except access)). 
The variation will reduce the minimum landscaped buffer from 
20m to 10m. 

Address: Land On The North Side Of, Cold Overton Road, Langham, 
Rutland 

Applicant:  Langton Homes Parish Langham 
Agent: Andrew Granger & Co. Ward Langham 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Ward Member Referral 
Date of Committee: 22 Aug
[...]
the northern boundary with The 
Glade. No public access shall be allowed in this area. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the residents to the north and to provide 
an area that can be used to contribute to biodiversity and to comply with the 
objective in the submission Langham Neighbourhood Plan.’ 

 
9. The applicant now seeks to amend the wording of condition 24 of that permission, 

reducing the buffer distance from 20 metres, to its original distance of 10 metres 
as it is shown on the illustrative Masterplan. 
 

10. The Masterplan is attached as an Appendix. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
2021/1423/MAO - Erection of up to 50 no. dwellings with associated access, highways, 
open space and drainage infrastructure (all matters reserved except access). – 
Approved 27/09/2022 
 
Planning Guidance and Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 – Achieving Sustainable Development 
Chapter 5 – Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
Chapter 11 – Making efficient use of land 
Chapter 12 – Achieving well designed places 
 
Site Allocations and Policies DPD (2014) 
 
SP5 - Built Development in the Towns and Villages 
SP6 - Housing in the Countryside 
SP9 - Affordable Housing 
SP15 - Design and Amenity 
SP20 - The Historic Environment 
SP23 - Landscape Character in the Countryside 
 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
 
CS03 - The Settlement Hierarchy 
CS04 - The Location of Development 
CS08 - Developer Contributions 
CS10 - Housing Density & Mix 
CS11 - Affordable Housing 
CS19 - Promoting Good Design 
CS22 - The Historic and Cultural Environment 
 

24



Neighbourhood Plan 
 
The Langham Neighbourhood Plan allocated the approved site to the east with which this 
site would share access. The Plan contains the following relevant policies: 

Policy SG1 – Housing Allocation 

Policy SG2 – Meeting Housing Needs 

Policy SG4 – Reducing Flood Risk 

Policy BD1 – Buildings & Materials 

Policy BD2 – Housing Density & Layout 

Policy BD3a – Water Man
[...]
he proposal would not result in any significant crime and 
disorder implications. 

Human Rights Implications 

24. Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life 
and home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 
recommendation. 

It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached. 

 

Consultations 
 

25. LanghamParish Council 
 
The Parish Council finds this proposal unacceptable, for the reasons which 
follow: 
 
The original planning application 2021/1423/MAO, reviewed by RCC Planning 
Committee on 15.03.2022, included in its supporting documents a site diagram 
showing a proposed 10 metre buffer, and was refused. 
 
The application was reconsidered on 28.04.2022. Item 3 of the Minutes of the 
meeting state, It was noted that the applicant had expressed willingness to agree 
an extension beyond the proposed 10 metres to the proposed buffer zone 
between the north of the site and neighbouring Ranksborough mobile homes to 
address concerns raised by local residents. It was moved by Councillor G Brown 
that the application be approved subject to the conditions in the report and 
addendum, with the incorporation of an expanded buffer zone as a further 
condition to be negotiated and agreed with the applicant. 

27



 
The planning application was approved subject to the Conditions in the report 
and addendum and the incorporation of an expanded buffer zone as a further 
Condition to be agreed with the applicant. Condition Item 24 in the Major Outline 
Permission document for 2021/1423/MAO of 27.09.2022 September 2022 says, 
'Notwithstanding the illustrative Masterplan, the development shall provide a 
minimum 20 metre landscaped buffer to the northern boundary with The Glade. 
No public access shall be allowed in this area.’ 
 
Thus, it is clear from the above that the concept of the importance of a buffer 
zone, was accepted at an early stage in discussions on the developm
[...]
R), we do not believe the proposal will result in a 
significant direct or indirect impact upon the archaeological interest or setting of 
any known or potential heritage assets. We would therefore advise that the 
application warrants no further archaeological action (NPPF Section 16, para. 
194-195).  

 
27. Design Officer 

 

28



If the buffer zone was 20m then the front play area etc could get squeezed or the 
site could lose plots – a 10m buffer zone is ok. 

 
28. Ecology 

 
I have no objections to the changing of this wording from an ecology perspective. 
For the Reserved Matters application I will need to see an updated Biodiversity 
Net Gain metric as I can see lots of errors in the existing version (as well as it 
does not seem to match current plans). 

 
29. Highways 

 
No comment - this application does not have any impact on the adopted highway 
or traffic generation 
 

30.  Housing Strategy 
 
If this is to be approved, a replacement section 106 agreement or Deed of 
Variation may be needed to ensure continued validity. Legal advice should be 
sought by the Case Officer. 

 
31. PROW Officer 

 
No impact on PROW network 
 

32. Forestry Officer 
 
No objection 
 

33. Anglian Water 
 
There is no connection to the Anglian Water sewers, we therefore have no 
comments. 
 

34. NHS Leicester & Rutland CCG 
 
The Section 73 for Variation of Condition does not change the number of 
dwellings on planning application 2021/1423/MAO, therefore the ICB does not 
have further comment.  

 
35. Leicestershire Police Architectural liaison Officer 

 
I am writing to you in my capacity as the Leicestershire Police Designing out 
Crime Officer (DOCO). Leicestershire Police have no formal objections in 
principle to the application however we would like to make the following 
observations.  
 
In relation to the Section 73 for Variation of Condition No. 24 (Landscaped Buffer 
to the Northern Boundary with The Glade) on planning permission ref: 
2021/1423/MAO (Erection of up to 50 no. dwellings with associated access, 
highways, open space, and drainage infrastructure (all matters reserved except 
access)). The variation will reduce the minimum landscaped buffer from 20m to 

29



10m.  
 
Land On The North Side Of Cold Overton Road, Langham, Rutland.  
 
I have now visited, and have reviewed the proposed development. There is a 
vehicle entry point at Cold Overton Road to the south east of the site where an 
access road leads westward to allow access to all dwellings within the 
development. There are no through routes with three turning points or 
hammerhead turning points allow access to dwellings but no through routes. 
Emergency Services access is appropriate for a site of this size in my opinion.  
To the south west side there is open space which abuts farm land to the west. 
There is further open land and water attenuation to the south east corner. The 
remaining open space is in the central core of the development or to the north 
east near to the completed phase 1.  
 
Lighting recommendations are to illuminate the main vehicle entry point and 
walkways as well as open space and any other key areas to BS5489.  
 
Vehicle parking is in curtilage to dwellings within the development and I would 
recommend consideration of gable end windows where possible to increase the 
possibility of natural observation available. There are no communal parking in 
within the development so illumination should be concentrated near to dwellings 
or any recreational areas.  
 
A Section 38 Agreement is recommended to install an electrical spur to the 
nearest lamppost to the junction to site the CCTV camera.  
 
CCTV coverage of the area should include the vehicle access point with the 
capability to capture number plate images. Appropriate Data Compliant signage 
is recommended should this be required but I recommend consideration of it after 
occupation due to the size and scale. 
 
Wheelie bin storage and cycles should be stored
[...]
 not adversely affect the biodiversity of the wildlife 
corridor. The overall quality of the development would not be materially diminished 
as a result of the change, and would not be contrary to the aims and objectives of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), the Adopted Core Strategy 
(2011), the Site Allocations & Policies Development Plan Document (2014), the 
Design Guidelines for Rutland & South Kesteven: Supplementary Planning 
Document (2021), or the Langham Neighbourhood Plan (2022). 

 

32



2023/0577/FUL -Appendix 1

33

rpedley
Cross-Out



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT NO: 120/2023 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
22nd August 2023 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Places 

 

Strategic Aim: Delivering Sustainable Development 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Paul Browne - Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Property 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Penny Sharp, Strategic Director of 
Places  

Tel: 01572 758160 

psharp@rutland.gov.uk 

 

 Justin Johnson, Development 
Control Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

jjohnson@rutland.gov.uk  

 

Ward Councillors All 

 
 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 

meeting of the Planning & Licensing Committee and summarises the decisions 
made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 
2.1 APP/A2470/W/23/3323343 – Mr and Mrs Semple – 2022/1150/FUL 
 Land to the Rear of 37 Cold Overton Road, Oakham 
 2 New Bungalows in rear garden of 37 Cold Overton Road, Oakham, Rutland LE15 

6NT 
 Appeal against Refusal 

35

Agenda Item 6



 The  proposed new dwellings and garages would result in a cramped form of 
development and would by virtue of their scale, design and form in relation to 
their location show little regard for any local distinctiveness and result in 
backland deve

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council            
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email: democraticservices@rutland.gov.uk 
  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE held in 
the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 22nd 
August, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A Brown (Vice-Chair) Councillor K Corby 
 Councillor S McRobb Councillor K Payne 
 Councillor T Smith Councillor D Wilby 
 Councillor C Wise  
 
ABSENT:  Councillor N Begy Councillor G Clifton 
 Councillor R Payne Councillor A West 
 Councillor H Zollinger-Ball  
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Justin Johnson 
Andrew Waskett-Burt 

Development Manager 
Planning Officer 

 
 

Sherrie Grant 
David Ebbage 

Planning Solicitor 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors N Begy, G Clifton, R Payne, A West and H 
Zollinger-Ball 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 18th July 2023.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

a) That the minutes of the meeting on the 18th July 2023 be APPROVED. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
In accordance with the Planning and Licensing Committee Public Speaking Scheme, 
the following deputations were received on item 5, Planning Applications: 
  
In relation to 2023/0577/FUL, Chris Green spoke as the agent. 
 
 



 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Report No.119/2023 was received from the Strategic Director of Places. 
   
Item 5a – 2023/0577/FUL – Land On The North Side Of, Cold Overton Road, 
Langham, Rutland. Section 73 for Variation of Condition No. 24 (Landscaped Buffer to 
the Northern Boundary with The Glade) on planning permission ref: 2021/1423/MAO 
(Erection of up to 50 no. dwellings with associated access, highways, open space and 
drainage infrastructure (all matters reserved except access)). The variation will reduce 
the minimum landscaped buffer from 20m to 10m. 
  
(Parish: Langham; Ward: Langham) 
 
a 2023/0577/FUL  
 
Andrew Waskett-Burt, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the application and gave 
an executive summary, recommending approval subject to conditions outlined in the 
report. 
  
Prior to the debate the Committee received deputations from Chris Green who spoke 
as the agent. The Committee also had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker. 
  
Through questioning it was confirmed that the details of how the buffer zone would be 
landscaped was to be determined at the reserved matters stage which Members could 
have an input in if they preferred a certain arrangement.  
  
It was moved by Councillor T Smith and seconded that the application be approved 
subject to the conditions in the report. Upon being put to the vote with seven votes in 
favour and one abstention, the motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

a)  That the application 2023/0577/FUL be APPROVED subject to the conditions 
outlined by the Planning Officer. 
  

b)   The full list of reasons can be found on the planning application page of the 
Council’s website 

  
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-
planningapplications-and-decisions/ 
 

6 APPEALS REPORT  
 
Report No.120/2023 was received from the Strategic Director for Places. Justin 
Johnson, Development Manager, presented the report which listed for Members’ 
information the appeals received since the last ordinary meeting of the Planning & 
Licensing Committee and summarised the decisions made.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
a)    That the contents of the report be NOTED. 
 
 

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/view-planningapplications-and-decisions/


 
 

7 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 19th September 2023. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.27pm. 

---oOo--- 
 


